

No. 04-1066

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Illinois,

Petitioner,

v.

Michelle L. Bartels.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Appellate Court of Illinois

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI

Edward Kuleck
403 West Norris Dr.
Ottawa, IL 61350

Pamela S. Karlan
(Counsel of Record)
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851

June 10, 2005

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT..... 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 8
I. The State of the Record in This Case Threatens to
Prevent the Court from Even Reaching the Question
Presented. 10
II. There Is No Actual Conflict Among the Lower
Courts on the First Question Presented That
Requires This Court’s Intervention. 20
III. Petitioner’s Second Question Presented Provides No
Additional Claims That Warrant This Court’s
Review..... 25
CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001).....	15
<i>Barch v. State</i> , 92 P.3d 828 (Wyo. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	11
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	2
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987)	12
<i>Hübel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct. of Nev.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2451 (2004).....	17
<i>Illinois v. Bunch</i> , 541 U.S. 959 (2004)	2, 8
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 125 S. Ct. 834 (2005)	28
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984)	12
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , No. 04-5928, slip op. (May 23, 2005) ..	11
<i>Mena v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 332 F.3d 1255 (CA9 2003), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Muehler v. Mena</i> , 125 S. Ct. 29 (2004).....	27
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	15
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	16
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 789 N.E.2d 260 (Ill. 2003).....	passim
<i>People v. Leigh</i> , 792 N.E.2d 809 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)	24
<i>People v. Lomas</i> , 812 N.E.2d 39 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)	24
<i>People v. Vance</i> , 390 N.E.2d 867 (Ill. 1979).....	9
<i>State v. Akuba</i> , 686 N.W.2d 406 (S.D. 2004).....	13, 21, 24
<i>State v. Askerooth</i> , 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004)	28
<i>State v. Dickey</i> , 706 A.2d 180 (N.J. 1998)	27
<i>State v. Gaulrapp</i> , 558 N.W.2d 696 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996) ..	20
<i>State v. Gibbons</i> , 547 S.E.2d 679 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001)	20
<i>State v. McKinnon-Andrews</i> , 846 A.2d 1198 (N.H. 2004)	13, 21, 22
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 43 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)	20
<i>State v. Parkinson</i> , 17 P.3d 301 (Idaho Ct. App. 2000)	20
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 973 P.2d 246 (N.M. Ct. App. 1998).....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Edward Hosp.</i> , 806 N.E.2d 645 (Ill. 2004).....	1

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	passim
<i>United States v. \$404,905.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 182 F.3d 643 (CA8 1999)	28
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 334 F.3d 514 (CA6 2003), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1135 (2004)	13, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , 277 F.3d 947, 952 (CA7), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 537 U.S. 829 (2002)	passim
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 376 F.3d 648 (CA7 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 264 F.3d 1215 (CA10 2001) (en banc)	13, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 255 F.3d 1169 (CA9 2001), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 535 U.S. 948 (2002)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 236 F.3d 1274 (CA11 2001)...	27, 28
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 42 F.3d 1160 (CA8 1994), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1134 (1995)	13, 18, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Shabazz</i> , 993 F.2d 431 (CA5 1993)	13, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Wellman</i> , 185 F.3d 651 (CA6 1999)	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 535 U.S. 1019 (2002)	2, 9
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	15

Statutes

625 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/6-303 (2005).....	4
--	---

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Childs</i> , 277 F.3d 947 (CA7), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 829 (2002) (No. 01-9795).....	9, 20, 23
ILL. SUP. CT. R. 23(e).....	9
Order of Circuit Court, <i>People v. Zaloudek</i> , No. 2002-CF-86- 1, 2002-CF-86-2 (July 3, 2003)	passim
Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>Illinois v. Bunch</i> , 796 N.E.2d 1024 (Ill. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 959 (2004) (No. 03-774).....	9

ROBERT L. STERN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002)	10, 20, 22
SUP. CT. R. 10(a).....	20
SUP. CT. R. 10(b).....	20
Transcript of Motion to Suppress, <i>People v. Bartels</i> , No. 02 CF 86-2 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Jan. 6, 2003).....	3, 4, 5, 6
Transcript of Motion to Suppress, <i>People v. Bartels</i> , No. 02 CF 86-2 (Ill. Cir. Ct. May 15, 2003).....	2, 3, 4, 6
